




DATE: 11/6/2019 

COUNCIL PROJECT FORM 
(COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL) 

 
*****************************************POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW******************************************* 

 

Please place the following item on the REGULAR agenda for the Council Meeting of NOVEMBER 12, 2019. 

STRATEGIC GOAL: NO.  4 – Enhance El Paso’s Quality of Life though Recreational, Cultural and 
Educational     Environments  

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation No. 2019-1274 River Bend Pedestrian Improvements Phase 
III (Re-Bid) to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for an estimated award of $2,287,731.00. The 
improvements will occur along the easterly parkway of River Bend from Frontera Road to the White Spur 
Channel, it will include an asphalt paved pedestrian path with a length of approximately 1.24 miles with new 
slotted curb, storm sewer, landscaping, irrigation system and the installation of bollard lighting long the west side 
of the path. Improvements will also be made to the water main line and the White Spur Channel headwalls. 

Contract Variance: 
No prior contract to compare. 

Department:  Capital Improvement 
Award to: MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC 
 El Paso, TX 
Item(s): All 
Term: 330 consecutive calendar days 
Base Bid I: $ 1,765,455.50 
Base Bid II: $ 155,563.50 
Base Bid III: $ 366,712.00 
Total Estimated Award: $ 2,287,731.00 
Account No.: 190 – 4740 - 28900 – 580270 – PCP17ST015 
Funding Source: 2013 Street Infrastructure 
District(s): 8 

This is a Competitive Sealed Proposal (CSP), unit-price contract. 

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated 
to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC, the bidder offering the highest ranked proposer. 

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary 
budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award. 

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and 
paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated 
value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term. 

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further 
authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper execution of the 
work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make 
changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget. 

 
*******************************************ADDITIONAL INFO BELOW********************************************** 
 
 








































































